Cric

ISAAC

DIKGALE

Batting All Rounder

Name Isaac Dikgale
DOB 14-05-1995
Nationality South African
Player Status Placed
Playing Role Batting All-Rounder (Spin)
§ § Batting Style RH Top Order Bat
;C ‘ Bowling Style RA Off Spin
" ; !; Entry Route International Sportsperson Visa
§1 §; Coaching Qualifications UKCC Level 2

Isaac Dikgale is a talented batter playing for the ITEC Knights in South African domestic cricket.

Since his debut in March 2016, Dikgale has played over 100 domestic matches. He has featured for several provincial
sides including the likes of North West, Western Province, Cape Cobras, Central Gauteng, and now represents the Free

State Knights.

Throughout his career, he has racked up 2,000 plus runs with his solitary century (101*) being his highlight to date.
Dikgale has also enjoyed higher representative honours, having featured for a South African Invitation XI, and the

South Africa Emerging Players during the 2017/18 season.

The batting all-rounder has also enjoyed three successful seasons in England, initially in the Bradford League
(2022-23) for Lightcliffe, then in the West of England Premier League (2024) for Warminster.

During his two-season stint for Lightcliffe, he has racked up 1,201 runs at 42.89 with 5 fifties, 3 hundreds, and a highest
score of 152. He also bagged 40 wickets at 15.73 with best figures of 5-21 with his off-spin. Last summer the trend
continued in the WEPL for Warminster racking up 516 runs at 39.69 alongside 16 wickets at 17.69.

For the 2025 season, Dikgale played for Oxford in the Home Counties Premier League and had another fruitful summer,
impressing both on and off the pitch with his all round efforts at the club. A strong option and a proven UK performer



who is now set to return to Oxford CC for a second stint in 2026.

Overseas Statistics

Team (Season) Mts Inns NO Runs HS
Oxford (2025) 21 20 0 542 18
Warminster (2024) 14 14 0 516 105
Lightcliffe (2023) 19 18 1 507 T4
Lightcliffe (2022) 12 12 1 694 152

Registered Office: Contact CricX:
124 City Road O +44 7401 474741

London @ admin@cricx.com
EC1V 2NX

WWw.cricx.com

Ave
33.88
39.69
29.82

63.09

Ovs
42
65.3
106.5

41

Runs
267
283
427

202

Wkts BB
5 2/34
16 5/29
32 5/21
8 3/17

Avg

53.4
17.69
13.34

25.25

VAT Registration: 909 0523 36
Registered Number: 6170932

CricX - The Cricket Exchange Agency is a service operated by CricX.com Limited, registered in England and Wales




