





Name	Isaac Dikgale
DOB	14-05-1995
Nationality	South African
Player Status	Placed
Playing Role	Batting All-Rounder (Spin)
Batting Style	RH Top Order Bat
Bowling Style	RA Off Spin
Entry Route	International Sportsperson Visa
Coaching Qualifications	UKCC Level 2

Isaac Dikgale is a talented batter playing for the ITEC Knights in South African domestic cricket.

Since his debut in March 2016, Dikgale has played over 100 domestic matches. He has featured for several provincial sides including the likes of North West, Western Province, Cape Cobras, Central Gauteng, and now represents the Free State Knights.

Throughout his career, he has racked up 2,000 plus runs with his solitary century (101\*) being his highlight to date. Dikgale has also enjoyed higher representative honours, having featured for a South African Invitation XI, and the South Africa Emerging Players during the 2017/18 season.

The batting all-rounder has also enjoyed three successful seasons in England, initially in the Bradford League (2022-23) for Lightcliffe, then in the West of England Premier League (2024) for Warminster.

During his two-season stint for Lightcliffe, he has racked up 1,201 runs at 42.89 with 5 fifties, 3 hundreds, and a highest score of 152. He also bagged 40 wickets at 15.73 with best figures of 5-21 with his off-spin. Last summer the trend continued in the WEPL for Warminster racking up 516 runs at 39.69 alongside 16 wickets at 17.69.

For the 2025 season, Dikgale played for Oxford in the Home Counties Premier League and had another fruitful summer, impressing both on and off the pitch with his all round efforts at the club. A strong option and a proven UK performer

who is now set to return to Oxford CC for a second stint in 2026.

## **Overseas Statistics**

Team (Season)	Mts	Inns	NO	Runs	HS	Ave	0vs	Runs	Wkts	BB	Avg
Oxford (2025)	21	20	0	542	118	33.88	42	267	5	2/34	53.4
Warminster (2024)	14	14	0	516	105	39.69	65.3	283	16	5/29	17.69
Lightcliffe (2023)	19	18	1	507	74	29.82	106.5	427	32	5/21	13.34
Lightcliffe (2022)	12	12	1	694	152	63.09	41	202	8	3/17	25.25